

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 1:18-cv-06658-JSR

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH,
as Joint Official Liquidators and
Foreign Representatives of
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE
FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation) and
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE
FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation),

Case No. 1:18-cv-10936-JSR

Plaintiffs,

-v-

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC,
et al.,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT HUBERFELD
FAMILY FOUNDATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MORRISON COHEN LLP
909 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 735-8600

Attorneys for Defendant Huberfeld Family Foundation, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT FACTS	4
A. Background About HFF	4
C. HFF Had Nothing To Do With The “Consent Solicitation”, Which Is The Sole Focus Of Plaintiffs’ Aiding-And-Abetting Claims Related To The Black Elk Scheme	5
D. HFF’s Settlement With Black Elk	7
E. PPVA Released HFF From The Very Claims It Now Asserts	8
F. Procedural Background And The Remaining Claims Against HFF	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE AIDING-AND-ABETTING CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE HFF DID NOT SUBSTANTIALLY ASSIST THE BLACK ELK SCHEME OR PROXIMATELY CAUSE PPVA’S ALLEGED DAMAGES	12
A. Overview of Applicable Law	12
B. HFF Did Not Substantially Assist The Purported Black Elk Scheme	13
II. THE UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM SHOULD SIMILARLY BE DISMISSED.....	16
III. ALL OF PPVA’S CLAIMS AGAINST HFF ARE IN ANY EVENT BARRED BY A VALID RELEASE.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Apollon Waterproofing & Restoration Corp. v. Bergassi</i> , 241 A.D.2d 347 (1st Dep’t 1997)	16
<i>Arneberg v. Georges Berges Galleries, LLC</i> , Nos. 16-cv-8955 & 17-cv-4973 (AJN), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47876 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2018)	12
<i>Balanced Return Fund v. Royal Bank of Can.</i> , No. 600949/09, 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6380 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 30, 2014), <i>aff’d in part</i> , 138 A.D.3d 542 (1st Dep’t 2016)	15
<i>Bazak Int’l Corp. v. Tarrant Apparel Group</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	16
<i>In re Black Elk Energy Offshore Operations, LLC</i> , Case No. 15-34287.....	7
<i>Briarpatch Ltd., L.P. v. Geisler Roberdau, Inc.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 9623 (RWS), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27001 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2007).....	15
<i>Briarpatch Ltd., L.P. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Chemtex, LLC v. St. Anthony Enters.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	15
<i>D’Amico v. City of New York</i> , 132 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Holtz v. Rockefeller & Co. Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Krys v. Pigott</i> , 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12, 14
<i>Lambertson v. Kerry Ingredients, Inc.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 163 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	19
<i>Monachino v. Bair</i> , 481 Fed. Appx. 20 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Mortg. Resolution Servicing, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 15-cv-293, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167845 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 27, 2019).....	11, 12

In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.,
 No. 18-cv-06658 (JSR), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62745 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2019)14

Renner v. Chase Manhattan Bank,
 No. 98 Civ. 296 (CSH), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8552 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2000),
aff'd, 85 Fed. Appx. 782 (2d Cir. 2004)13

Rosner v. Bank of China,
 No. 06 cv 13562, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105984 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2008),
aff'd, 349 Fed. Appx. 637 (2d Cir. 2009)12, 13

S.E.C. v. Cavanagh,
 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006).....18

SEC v. Cedric Kushner Promotions, Inc.,
 417 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....15

Sharp Int’l Corp. v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.,
 302 B.R. 760 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), *aff'd*, 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....13

Silverman v. United Talmudical Acad. Torah Vyirah, Inc. (In re Allou Distribs.),
 446 B.R. 32 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011).....16

SPV OSUS Ltd. v. AIA LLC,
 No. 15-cv-619 (JSR), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69349 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016),
aff'd, 882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018)12

Trott v. Platinum Mgmt. (NY) LLC,
 Nos. 18-cv-06658 & 18-cv-10936 (JSR), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104562
 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2019).....10, 11
